NEWells 5/4/15

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT



DESIGN OF COMMUNITY IN ANNUNC AND DEVELOPMENT

New Orleans Field Office Hale Boggs Federal Building 501 Magazine Street, 9th Floor New Orleans, LA 70130-3099

APR 3 0 2015 John F. Young, Jr. Parish President Jefferson Parish 1221 Elmwood Park Blvd., Suite 605 Jefferson, LA 70123



SUBJECT: HUD CDBG-DR Grant Agreement Two for Hurricane Isaac Recovery

Dear Mr. Young:

I am pleased to inform you that the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has approved Jefferson Parish's second Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) grant agreement request in the amount of \$609,259, which utilizes disaster recovery funds appropriated under the Disaster Relief Appropriations Act, 2013 (P.L. 113-2). These funds must be used for recovery in the most impacted and distressed areas damaged by Hurricane Isaac.

In its grant agreement request number two (2), Jefferson Parish requested that HUD obligate an additional \$609,259 of their total allocation of \$64,379,084, bringing the total approved amount of CDBG-DR funds to \$947,854. This amount is reflected in the enclosed three copies of the grant agreement, along with special conditions. As noted in the grant agreement, the Department has assigned the following grant number to these funds: B-13-US-22-0001. Please execute all three copies and return them via overnight delivery with original signatures to: Cheryl Breaux, CPD Director, New Orleans Field Office, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 500 Poydras Street, 9th Floor, New Orleans, LA 70130.

Once received from Jefferson Parish, the grant agreements will be executed by HUD. A fully executed copy will be returned to you. The date that HUD signs the grant agreement is the date on which the funds are obligated. Under the provisions of the Disaster Relief Appropriations Act, 2013, all funds obligated by the grant agreement must be expended within two years of the date on which HUD signs the grant agreement. HUD will establish Jefferson Parish's line of credit account for this grant upon execution of the agreement.

Jefferson Parish's CDBG disaster recovery line of credit will be accessible through HUD's Disaster Recovery Grant Reporting (DRGR) system. Please contact the DRGR Help Desk at drgr_help@hud.gov to resolve any access issues. Please be advised that Jefferson Parish is required to report on its use of CDBG-DR funds outlined in the Action Plan through the DRGR. The DRGR reporting requirements are outlined in detail in a Federal Register Notice published March 5, 2013 at 78 FR 14329 (incorporated by reference in the Notice published May 29, 2013 at 78 FR 32262).

The funds represent an on-going commitment by President Obama and HUD to assist Jefferson Parish in their efforts to recover from the damage caused by Hurricane Isaac. HUD looks forward to continuing to work with you and your staff in partnership to address Jefferson Parish's recovery needs. If you or any members of your staff have questions, please contact Mr. Russell Quiniola, Disaster Recovery Specialist, Disaster Recovery and Special Issues Division, at (504) 671-3017 or at russell.e.quiniola@hud.gov.

Sincerely,

Cheryl S. Breaux, Director

Community Planning and Development

Heryl S. Breaux

New Orleans Field Office

Enclosures

CC: Nikole Ellis-Wells

24 CFR 570

form HUD-7082 (11/10)

Funding Approval/Agreement
Title I of the Housing and Community
Development Act (Public Law 930383)

U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development Office of Community Planning and Development Community Development Block Grant Program

OMB Approval No.

HI-00515R of 20515R					2506	-0193 (exp 1/31/2015)	
1. Name of Grantee (as shown in item 5 of Standard Form 424)				3b. Grantee's DUNS Number: 4. Date use of funds may begin			
Jefferson Parish		ID Number: 72-6013920		78598650	1	(mm/dd/yyyy): 08/29/2012	
2. Grantee's Complete Address (as shown in item 5 of Standard Form 424)		5a. Project	5a. Project/Grant No. 1		6a. Amo	6a. Amount Approved	
Jefferson Parish	B-13-US	B-13-US-22-0001					
Office of Community Development			5b. Project/Grant No. 2			6b. Amount Approved	
1221 Elmwood Park Blvd., Suite 605							
Jefferson, LA 70123	5c. Project/	5c. Project/Grant No. 3		6c. Amo	6c. Amount Approved		
Grant Agreement: This Grant Agreement between the authority of Title I of the Housing and Community Develor regulations at 24 CFR Part 570 (as now in effect and as constitute part of the Agreement. Subject to the provision above provided the activities to which such costs are refunding assistance specified here unless they are authorize Grantee agrees to assume all of the responsibilities for en pursuant to Section 104(g) of Title I and published in 24 centities to which it makes funding assistance hereunder av U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (By Name	opment Act of 1974, as a smay be amended from one of this Grant Agree assistance specified in lated are carried out in the thing of the things of the things of the Grant St. The Grant allable.	amended, (42 USC 5: n time to time), and ment, HUD will mak the Funding Approva compliance with all or approved by waiv cision making, and ac tee further acknowled	this Fundate the fundate the fundate applicabilities applicabilities applicabilities, as dges its rearne	The Grantee ling Approval, iding assistance used to pay or le requirements sted in the spe- specified and re esponsibility for	e's submissions including any e specified here osts incurred at s. Pre-agreeme cial conditions required in regu	for Title I assistance, the HUD special conditions/addendums, available to the Grantee upon ther the date specified in item 4 int costs may not be paid with to the Funding Approval. The illations issued by the Secretary	
Cheryl S. Breaux		John F.	Toung	, Jr.		1	
Director, CPD, New Orleans Field Office			sh Pre	sident, Jeff	erson Paris	h	
Signature Seryl S. / Irlan 5/3/2/		15 Signature	1			Date (mgn/dd/yyy) 2015	
7. Category of Title Assistance for this Funding Action	8 Special Conditions	-		Received Submi		ck one /	
(check only one) Z a Entitlement; See 195(b) CDBG-DR	None 9b.		Date Grantee Notified			a. Orig. Funding Approval b. Amendment	
b. State-Administered, Sec 106(d)(1)							
c. HUD-Administered Small Cities, Sec 106(d)(2)(B)	(mm/du/yyyy)				Amendment Number		
d. Indian CDBG Programs, Sec 106(a)(1)				of Program Year			
e. Surplus Urban Renewal Funds, Sec 112(b)	44 Amount of Comm		nm/dd/yyy	y)			
f. Special Purpose Grants, Sec 107	11. Amount of Commi Block Grant	unity Development	1 FY (1	FY()	FY()	
g. Loan Guarantee, Sec 108	a. Funds Reserv	ed for this Grantee		153,000	,,,		
	b. Funds now be	ing Approved	\$947				
	c. Reservation to be Cancelled		Ψ041	,004	-		
	(11a minus 11						
12a. Amount of Loan Guarantee Commitment now being Approx	ved 12b.	Name and complete Ar	ddress of F	Public Agency			
Loan Guarantee Acceptance Provisions for Designated The public agency hereby accepts the Grant Agreement Department of Housing and Urban Development on the respect to the above grant number(s) as Grantee design loan guarantee assistance, and agrees to comply with conditions of the Agreement, applicable regulation requirements of HUD now or hereafter in effect, proassistance provided it.	executed by the above date with nated to receive the terms and ons, and other ertaining to the	Name of Authorized Of	fficial for D	esignated Public	Agency		
HUD Accounting use Only						Effective Date	
	Document No. Project	t Number Cate	gory	Amount		(mm/dd/yyyy) F	
153	Project	d Number		Amount			
	Projec	ct Number		Amount			
<u>Y</u>	Projec	ct Number		Amount			
Date Entered PAS (mm/dd/yyyy) Date Entered LOCCS (mm	n/dd/www) Batch Numi	ner Tranca	ction Code	En	tered By	Verified By	
Pare Fuelon (Vo fundadi))))) Pare Fuelon FOCO (inti	(((((((((((((((((((-11		Tunou by	